Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFE3-17EA-6FTN256I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

ECP3-95EA 18.3 18.3 mA
ECP3-150EA 24.4 24.4 mA
1. For further information on supply current, please see the list of technical documentation at the end of this data sheet.
2. Assumes all outputs are tristated, all inputs are configured as LVCMOS and held at the VCCIO or GND.
3. Frequency 0 MHz.
4. Pattern represents a “blank” configuration data file.
5. TJ = 85 °C, power supplies at nominal voltage.
6. To determine the LatticeECP3 peak start-up current data, use the Power Calculator tool.
3-6
DC and Switching Characteristics
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
sysI/O Recommended Operating Conditions
Standard
VCCIO VREF (V)
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
LVCMOS332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
LVCMOS33D 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
LVCMOS252 2.375 2.5 2.625 — — —
LVCMOS18 1.71 1.8 1.89 — — —
LVCMOS15 1.425 1.5 1.575 — — —
LVCMOS122 1.14 1.2 1.26 — — —
LVTTL332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
PCI33 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
SSTL153 1.43 1.5 1.57 0.68 0.75 0.9
SSTL18_I, II2 1.71 1.8 1.89 0.833 0.9 0.969

SSTL33_I SSTL_3 class I, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL33_II SSTL_3 class II, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL33D_I Differential SSTL_3 class I 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL33D_II Differential SSTL_3 class II 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL25_I SSTL_2 class I, VCCIO = 2.5 V 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL25_II SSTL_2 class II, VCCIO = 2.5 V 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL25D_I Differential SSTL_2 class I 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL25D_II Differential SSTL_2 class II 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL18_I SSTL_18 class I, VCCIO = 1.8 V 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL18_II SSTL_18 class II, VCCIO = 1.8 V 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL18D_I Differential SSTL_18 class I 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL18D_II Differential SSTL_18 class II 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL15 SSTL_15, VCCIO = 1.5 V 0.087 0.059 0.032 ns
SSTL15D Differential SSTL_15 0.087 0.059 0.032 ns
LVTTL33 LVTTL, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.07 0.07 0.07 ns
LVCMOS33 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.07 0.07 0.07 ns
LVCMOS25 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 2.5 V 0.00 0.00 0.00 ns
LVCMOS18 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 1.8 V –0.13 –0.13 –0.13 ns
LVCMOS15 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 1.5 V –0.07 –0.07 –0.07 ns
LVCMOS12 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 1.2 V –0.20 –0.19 –0.19 ns
PCI33 PCI, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.07 0.07 0.07 ns
Output Adjusters
LVDS25E LVDS, Emulated, VCCIO = 2.5 V 1.02 1.14 1.26 ns
LVDS25 LVDS, VCCIO = 2.5 V –0.11 –0.07 –0.03 ns

1. These maximum speeds are characterized but not tested on every device.
2. Maximum I/O speed for differential output standards emulated with resistors depends on the layout.
3. LVCMOS timing is measured with the load specified in the Switching Test Conditions table of this document.
4. All speeds are measured at fast slew.
5. Actual system operation may vary depending on user logic implementation.
6. Maximum data rate equals 2 times the clock rate when utilizing DDR.
LatticeECP3 Maximum I/O Buffer Speed (Continued)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
Over Recommended Operating Conditions
Buffer Description Max. Units
3-36
DC and Switching Characteristics
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
SERDES High-Speed Data Transmitter1
Table 3-6. Serial Output Timing and Levels
Symbol Description Frequency Min. Typ. Max. Units
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.44 Differential swing (1.44 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 1150 1440 1730 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.35 Differential swing (1.35 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 1080 1350 1620 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.26 Differential swing (1.26 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 1000 1260 1510 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.13 Differential swing (1.13 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 840 1130 1420 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.04 Differential swing (1.04 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 780 1040 1300 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.92 Differential swing (0.92 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 690 920 1150 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.87 Differential swing (0.87 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 650 870 1090 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.78 Differential swing (0.78 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 585 780 975 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.64 Differential swing (0.64 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 480 640 800 mV, p-p
VOCM Output common mode voltage — VCCOB
–0.75
VCCOB
–0.60